MINUTES OF THE 118" MEETING OF THE CONVENTION
CENTER AUTHORITY OF THE METROPOLITAN
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE DAVIDSON COUNTY

The 118" meeting of the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson County (CCA) was held on May 4, 2023,
at 9:00 a.m. in the Administrative Conference Room of the Administrative Offices
at Music City Center, Nashville, Tennessee.

AUTHORITY MEMBERS PRESENT: Norah Buikstra, Robert Davidson, Alfred
Degrafinreid Il, Tracy Hardin, Barrett Hobbs, Dee Patel, and Seema Prasad

AUTHORITY MEMBERS NOT PRESENT: Vonda McDaniel and Betsy Wills

OTHERS PRESENT: Charles Starks, Charles Robert Bone, Jasmine Quattlebaum,
Heidi Runion, Donna Gray, Brian Ivey, Heather Jensen, Elisa Putman, and Kristin
Wilson

Chair Norah Buikstra opened the meeting for business at 9:02 a.m.

ACTION: Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson County — Pursuant to the provisions of §
2.68.030 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws, please take notice that decisions of the
Convention Center Authority may be appealed if and to the extent applicable to the
Chancery Court of Davidson County for review under a common law writ of certiorari.
These appeals must be filed within sixty days after entry of a final decision by the
Authority. Any person or other entity considering an appeal should consult with private
legal counsel to ensure that any such appeals are timely and that all procedural
requirements are met.

Chair Norah Buikstra read the Music City Center Mission Statement.

ACTION: Seema Prasad made a motion to approve the 117" Meeting Minutes of March
2, 2023. The motion was seconded by Robert Davidson and approved unanimously by
the Authority.

The next regularly scheduled meeting is scheduled for Thursday, June 1, 2023, at 9:00
a.m.

Robert Davidson, Charles Starks, and Heidi Runion reviewed the Music City Center
Fiscal Year 2024 Operating and Capital Budget which was approved by the Finance
and Audit Committee on April 24, 2023 (Attachment #1). There was discussion on future
bookings, hotel rates, current hotel inventory, projected hotel openings, annual forecast,
FY2024 budgeted total revenue and expenses, along with historical comparisons,
results from the compensation study including movement of the minimum wage from



$15 to $18 per hour and the corresponding compression impact of that increase. There
was then discussion on the capital requests for FY2024.

ACTION: Robert Davidson made a motion accepting the recommendation of the
Finance & Audit Committee and approving the 2024 Fiscal Year Operating and Capital
Budget to fund the activities, operations, and capital needs of the Music City Center.
The motion was seconded by Tracy Hardin and approved unanimously by the Authority.

Robert Davidson asked for an update on recently passed state legislation
(SB0648/HB1279) relative to public funding for convention center facilities. Charles
Starks noted that the State Comptroller had testified during the committee meetings,
and three new ex officio board members would be added to the Authority as per the
legislation. Authority Attorney Charles Robert Bone stated he met with Metro Legal
representative Tom Cross and discussed three items concerning excess revenue
including prepayment of current bonds, capital expenditures not to exceed $25 million
annually, and clean & safe efforts not impacted by the annual cap like police and fire
services. The Board will honor monetary commitments previously approved for Metro
projects including Second Avenue Recovery administered by Metropolitan Development
and Housing Agency (MDHA), Walk of Fame Park administered by Nashville Downtown
Partnership (NDP), and Broadway Improvements including retractable bollards and
meridian barriers administered by Nashville Department of Transportation (NDOT).

Robert Davidson recognized Kristin Wilson, Chief of Operations and Performance/OEM,
to provide any project updates. Kristin Wilson advised public safety has the most critical
timeline and requested the Authority consider a Memorandum of Understanding
between Metro and Music City Center for police overtime due to the increase in police
wages.

Charles Starks provided an Operations Update.

Charles Starks provided an update on Fifth + Broadway Parking Garage following a
discussion with Northwood Investors LLC President of Retail Ward Kampf (Attachment
#1) and there was discussion. Charles Starks noted the property owners currently have
no interest in buying the garage.

Authority Attorney Charles Robert Bone and Charles Starks provided information on the
Fourth Amendment to the Development and Funding Agreement with Omni Nashville,
LLC (Attachment #1), and there was discussion.

ACTION: Alfred Degrafinreid Il made a motion authorizing Chair Norah Buikstra to
execute the Fourth Amendment to the Development and Funding Agreement with Omni
Nashville, LLC and TRT Holdings, Inc. on substantially the same terms as considered
this day. The motion was seconded by Dee Patel and approved unanimously by the
Authority.

Charles Starks and Jasmine Quattlebaum provided information on the RFP Pouring
Rights Services (Attachments #1 and #2) and there was discussion.



ACTION: Robert Davidson made a motion [i] accepting the recommendation of the
evaluation committee and [ii] authorizing Charles Starks to negotiate and execute an
agreement with Coco-Cola Consolidated for pouring rights for the Music City Center on
substantially the same terms as considered this day. The motion was seconded by
Alfred Degrafinreid Il and approved unanimously by the Authority.

Charles Starks and Jasmine Quattlebaum provided information on the RFP Promotional
Items/Tradeshow Amenities (Attachments #1 and #3) and there was discussion.

ACTION: Robert Davidson made a motion [i] accepting the recommendation of the
evaluation committee and [ii] authorizing Charles Starks to negotiate and execute an
agreement with Blink Marketing for promotional items and tradeshow amenities for the
Music City Center on substantially the same terms as considered this day. The motion
was seconded by Tracy Hardin and approved unanimously by the Authority.

Charles Starks and Jasmine Quattlebaum provided information on the RFP
Housekeeping Labor Services (Attachments #1 and #4) and there was discussion.

ACTION: Alfred Degrafinreid Il made a motion {i] accepting the recommendation of the
evaluation committee and [ii] authorizing Charles Starks to negotiate and execute an
agreement with Industrial Staffing of Tennessee for housekeeping labor services for the
Music City Center on substantially the same terms as considered this day. The motion
was seconded by Dee Patel and approved unanimously by the Authority.

Charles Starks and Jasmine Quattlebaum provided a DBE FY2023 3™ Quarter DBE
Update (Attachment #1), and there was discussion.

Jasmine Quattlebaum discussed upcoming DBE events for May 2023 on Purchasing &
DBE Department (Attachment #1), and there was discussion.

Charles Starks provided an update on the monthly STR, LLC Hotel Stats, referred the
board to their packets for additional monthly statistics including hotel data and tax
collections (Attachment #1), and there was discussion.

Charles Starks shared Dunkin’ Donuts will be closing effective May 15, 2023.

Charles Starks discussed the plan to commission a piece of artwork on the theme of the
Music City Center’s 10t Anniversary. An RFP is needed, and he asked the Board to select
a Board Member to help with the selection. The unveiling is planned for late fall.



With no additional business, the Authority unanimously moved to adjourn at 10:36 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

n

Charles L. Starks
President & CEO
Convention Center Authority

Approved:

%%/

Norah B‘ kkstra, Chair
CCA 118" Meeting Minutes
of May 4, 2023




Convention Center Authority
Attachment #1
May 4, 2023

Appeal of Decisions

Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center Authority
Pursuant to the provisions of § 2.68.030 of the Metropolitan Code of
Laws, please take notice that decisions of the Convention Center
Authority may be appealed if and to the extent applicable to the
Chancery Court of Davidson County for review under a common law

writ of certiorari. These appeals must be filed within sixty days after

igﬂ_:fr;:;on Ce entry of a final decision by the Authority. Any person or other entity

May 4,2023

considering an appeal should consult with private legal counsel to
ensure that any such appeals are timely and that all procedural

requirements are met.

MCC Mission Happy Birthday!

The mission of the Music City Center is to
create significant economic benefit for the
citizens of the greater Nashville region by
attracting local and national events while focusing
on community inclusion, sustainability and
exceptional customer service delivered by our
talented team members.

Dee Patel
May 29th

Finance & Audit Committee Report FY2024 Operating & Capital Budget



Convention Center Authority
Attachment #1
May 4, 2023

MCC Outlook

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Future Bookings FY2023 Operations
Events Booked through 2033
+ 183 events

* 1,244,106 attendees

Year-End Estimates
+ 157 events

356,863 attendees
* 1.95 million total room nights

437,420 room nights
+ $2.9 billion in economic impact

$548,179,729 direct economic
impact

Section Contents =
MCC & ndustry Outlok B Proposed Events through 2043

le Hotel Stars

Operationsl Performance Summary Reportss of 1623

Toal Revent e Estimates

Industry Outlook Industry Outlook

TRADE SHOW INDUSTRY R Report: U.S. Mtg. Volume Exceeds 2019, Signaling End of Recovery Efforts
LEADERS SHARE TRENDS Most U.S. Corp.Travelers Returning to Normalcy U.S. meeting volume in December 2022 exceeded monihly pre-pandemic levels for the second month in a fow, up 3.1 percent
& PREDICTIONS FOR 20 2 31| Nesrly 70 porcnt of busines travelers ssid thie empleyers hve ithr recumed to the pre- from December 2019 benchmarks, according to meetings ata provider Knowland's monthiy report.

lanet Dell Presidentand COO, Freeman- . pandemic normal or increased business trave, according to the American Hotel & Lodging That said, atiendee numbers may begin to plateau going into 2023, according to the Northstar Meetings Group and

;;;E'" 'vake :fwga" w"ﬂmaz 5"‘&““ "‘6‘ Association's Hotel Booking Index survey. Cvent Meetings Industry Pulse Survey, which found less than one-third of more than 400 planners surveyed expect more
e et e B T attendees at their events in the next 12 months as rising prices and talk of recession cause uncertainty in the market.

13 v Tos shous ot compans. S e

understand the positive effects of bringing people.
together and how it translates to overal
success:

Vics Presidentof Research, CEIR
CEIR anticipates a continued rebound of the.

828 exhibition industry. though it s not expected
to surpass 2019 resuls. It wil stl ral 2019 by
10%. Nonetheless, the industry s heading in the
fight direction. This outiook factors
macroeconomic scenario where a recession may.
happen. That probabilty is 50:50.

PCMA Panel: \What's Next for the Business Events Industry?
Dan Hoffend, Execuiive Vice President, Convertion | ., . . - P

frsslisgrtrionem ‘the realityis there’s not that much that's different” post-COVID. “Leisure business has
Spending days in a ciy without seeing anyihing | come back, and is materially better than it was pre-COVID,” he said, and business travel
but a hoteloom and the our vl of 2 “pretty much is back to the way it was.” In the meetings and events sector, “demand is off

convention center s also out. Gens X, Y and Z > " o)

o ot bying . They want 1 sce and piay in the charts.” It’s business as usual as m pcl son conferences Ldtth up to pn- ( ovid levels

the city they are viitng e “Covid is in the rear-vi 1d. s ke
E 2houn g socal distancing spacedseting and ther hea.\th les that were n place in 2021 Baxlca].b e iercne o bofre

9 10

Nashville Hotel Market

HISTORICAL COMPARISON

Operational ORevenue mExpense DSurplus (Deficio
surplus/(deficit)

560000000
Current Hotel Inventory

We are currently forecasting an
« Davidson County — 273 hotels with 38,958 rooms $0000000

extremely successful end to FY23
with operating activities generating a
net profi of $7.4M

+Downtown — 61 hotels with 12,889 rooms $40,000,000

FY24 revenues are expected to lag 30000000

Hotel Rooms under construction slightly behind FY23 forecasts mainly

due to the mix of groups on the

* Davidson County — |5 hotels with 2,544 rooms $20,000,000
books currently and the

+ Downtown — 6 hotels with 1,219 rooms mprecednted reveue posted by

$10,000000

several large events in FY23 that will

not be returning in FY24, Expense
Hotel Rooms in Final Planning increases in insurance, supplies, temp 5
Iabor, and ongoing investment in our

* Davidson County — 25 hotels with 4,01 |

team member pay are partally offset

'$(10,000,000)
*Downtown — 5 hotels with 1,873 rooms by the reduction of one-time
expenses of for hosting ASAE in
FY23. '$(20,000,000)
[acll Fr22 Fr23 Fr23 Fr24
Acwal  Budget  Budger  Forecast  Budget
SourcesNCYC andSTR 2

11 12



FY24 Total Revenue & Expense Estimates
Anticipated surplus $110,185,000

13

Operational
Revenue

FY24 Budget : $59,202,900

+ 82 events currentlyin snapst

+ Every event was evaluated for current
attendance projections & possibilty of event
cancelltion

* TBB (o be booked) accounts for 39% of
revenue totals

+ Contracted Rental and F&B minimums have
been negotiated on 2 case-by-case basis In
order to attract and retain business

e COVID shut down in Q4 of

20, we were projecting year end revenue
in excess of $53M

Parking
Total garags par
YTD aversge rae p

YTD daiy average space:

Contract Parking

Current parking contracts include:

i Defender / 1Hotel | The Westin
TAC Scffing / Individuals

Coupon Agreements
MCC Contractors / Predators
Country Music Hll of Fame /

Bridgestone Employees

Special Event Related Parking
YTD average tickets sold per special event: 1,069

YTD average revenue per special event: 16801

Daily Parking Rates
05 hrs 510 12-18hrs 25
S9hrs. 8 Overnighe§35.
9-12hrs $20 Lost Ticket $35

17

perating Revenues $59,202,900
Hotel Taxes $93,660,700
ental Car $4,048,400
|Airport Departure $2,642,600
ampus Tax $23,914,900
[TDZ $57,097,800
TOTAL REVENUI $240,567,300
perating Expenses $55,154,500
IMCC Bond Payment $40,831,600
letro PILOT Payment $14,697.900
[Omni Payments $12,000,000
ndA Cost $218.700
|Capital Projects $7,479,600
TOTAL EXPENSE! $130,382,300

HISTORICAL COMPARISON

EF&B CParking BRental [ Tech/Rigging/AV/Utities 0 Other

$60,000,000

$50,000000

540,000,000

$30,000000

$20,000,000

510,000,000

Fy21 Fy22 FY23 Fy23 FY24

Actual Actual Budget Forecast Budget

15

HISTORICAL COMPARISON

58,000,000
57,000,000
56,000,000
'$5,000,000
54,000,000
$3,000,000
$2,000,000
51,000,000
s

Fral Fr22 Fr23 Fr23 Fro4

Acwal  Acwal  Budget  Forecast  Budget

17

14

is projected to come in slightly
0 some heavy F&B
ingin FY23 that are not coming
in FY24, Those include Mary Ky and
xperience
- Retai outlts comprise $1.4M of total

- TBBIs 39% of FY24 budget

Operating Income as % of Revenue
+ Y23 budgec— 25%

B

- FY24 budger

Contract Variables

+ Management Fee 2% of toual revenue

+ Incentive Fee ~ 7.5% of net F&8 operating

e Payments — 4.5% of ot e

16

Rental

+ Overall budget s approximately 3.5%
above pre-COVID FY19 actuals

the event of a cancellation

18

535,000,000

530,000,000

525,000,000

520,000,000

515,000,000

510,000,000

$5,000,000

$7,000000

$6,000000

$5,000000

$4,000000

$3,000000

$2,000000

$1,000000

Convention Center Authority

REVENUE

Attachment #1
May 4, 2023

HISTORICAL COMPARISON

Fr21 Fr22 Fr23 Fr23 FY24

Actual  Actual  Budget  Forecast  Budget
16

HISTORICAL COMPARISON

Fr2|
Acual

B2 o
$6313,038

Fr2 Fr23 Fr23 Fro4
Acwal  Budger  Forecast  Budget

18



19

21

23

Technology / Rigging
Utilities / AV

Technology revenue primarily consists of
‘communications equipmen renal,
internet services that are provided to our
clients and exhibitors, and digical
advertising. Although we do provide free
Wi-Fi throughout the building, many.
clients prefer to attach branding to the
login banner and/or buy dedicated,
guaranteed internet service for their
attendees

igging services throughout the building

Ri
are exclusively provided through CP
Rigging a DBE small business. Our
commission is 29% of gross revenue for
equipment rental and 33% for labor

Utilities are provided directly by our
ineering department. Services
available include electrical, water, gas, and

Audio Visual services are offered to our
clients through LMG, Inc, LMG is a
preferred service provider but clients may
choose to provide their own AY. Our
commission is between 25-35% of gro

Tourism Taxes

* Tax collections estimated using
data from the last 12 months
and anticipated performance
based on industry data and
projections from STR.
regarding the state of hotel
demand
FY22 was the first year that
the MCC has received $0 in
TDZ funding This occurs only
when there is negative sales
tax growth or when county
sales tax growth outpaces the
sales tax growth within the

™Z

Operational
Expense

FY24 Budget: 55,154,500

* Many expenses for the FY23
forecast and FY24 budget are driven
by climbing revenues and reurning
MCC and F&8 conducted a
comprehensive. mariet study this
year to make sure our employees
are being paid fair and equitable
wages. Details of market increases

are in subsequent slides.
The MCC hosted the American
Society of Association Executives
(ASAE) in FY23.This event
showcased our building and the city

to the individuals who decide where
their associations meet. Hosting this
even required that we fund several
meal functions and amenities for the
attendees.

HISTORICAL COMPARISON
I Technology [ Rigging 0 Utiities DAV

58,000,000

57,000,000

56,000,000

$5.000,000

4,000,000

53,000,000

52,000,000

51,000,000

56000000000

55000000000

54000000000

53000000000

52000000000

51000000000

$3,376,252

Fr22
Actual

Fr23
Budget

FY23 FY24
Forecast

HISTORICAL COMPARISON

S0a1623022

32 Actut
$3,06255
sus175
s18.350706
smm
207385
$17.802085
s000

123 gt
2577500

516265300
s25.0000m

123 et
$46,797765
sa367950
sagossis
Saunss

s2590765

235030
$34501700

HISTORICAL COMPARISON

$18,000,000.00

$16,000,000.00

$14,000,000.00

$12,000,000.00

$10,000,000.00

$8,000,000.00

$6,000,000.00

$4,000,000.00

$2,000,000.00

5000

FaB Payroll

— Usices

—coGs
o

12 udget
$49.074700
s2236000
211560
ssom00
sze02600
sa3s149m
$37.097500

21

R
Actual

MCC Payroll $8959.6440

543620198
4511739
600519
$3.565602

o
Acual
11,581,387
583278490
43794063
53947388
510810480

P
Budger

$100%6,100  $11737.75 | $13438

406,100

e Fre
Forecast | Budget

SI3956500 $12944176  $15553600
000

$5.023830  $5,101,100

$5.740861 | $5.218,600

$4.547300

$13613.900 | $15313277  $15843200

23

Convention Center Authority
Attachment #1
May 4, 2023

HISTORICAL COMPARISON

'$5,000,000
==
$4500.000 .
Significant sources in this
$4,000,000
category for FY24 include:
po—
53500000
Security Labor - $1.8M
53000000
5%+ Broadway - $1.38M
$2,500,000
EMT Labor - $280k ][ $4531.000]
52000000
Trash Haul - $127k
$1,500,000
51,000,000
5500000

FY2l Actial FY22 Actal  FY23
Budger  Forecast  Budget

20

20

EXPENSE

Table of Contents

Operation

Personnel

22

£¥24 Positon Totals
HISTORICAL COMPARISON
Personnel Expense [MCC Payroll

Expenses were lower in FY21 due to lack .

F&B Payroll

of events,but still signficant as the board $30,000000 a—
decided to fully fund the retention of our
ful-time team members throughout the.

COVID pane 525000000

“The FY22 budge implemented the comp

E e ——— —

520000000
implemented und 7/1/2021

many vacancies waii

515000000

'$85k in potential sales bonuses 10000000

e pe————
Supervisor (§54,300), Graphic
DesigniSocial Medis Coordinstor 5,000,000
(567,600),& Catering s (582200)

Marketadjusments (discused further

innextside) L
5

- Benefit: CCA 27564 Metro 27.69% Fral 2 Fr23 Fr23 Fra4

Acwal  Budget  Forecast  Budget

24

24



Convention Center Authority
Attachment #1
May 4, 2023

HISTORICAL COMPARISON

The FY22 Budget included Utilities

funding for a comprehensive $6,000,000
market compensation study e RS

which was completed by

located on the Lafayette St. property

Cushion Employer Services $5,000,000
in January 2623 are estimated based on current rates
and historical usage and expected
events. 54,000,000
FY2023 Y24 FYad The Metro FY23 budget + DES (District Energy Systams),
#of Starting Market Starting Budget included raising the Metro
Position Title Positions _ Rate _Adjustment _Rate _Impact minimum wage to $18/hour [ESSSEEE—
heat and cool the MCC. This year $3,000,000
{Ambassador | - PT 2 $17.00 $1.00 $1800 $  1.680.00
they indicated tha rising fuel
mbasssdor 2-FT 11 $1700_ $100 _$1800 5 2288000 Although Cushion did not e el e i
indicate that an $18 . 52,000,000
i . 720, 50 we increased the bu
Building & Grounds 3 $15.00 $3.00 $18.00 $ 18.720.00 minimum was necessary in d the budget
Housekeeping 9 $15.00 $300  $1800 § 56.160.00 this market, we would like to ey ’,.-‘
es Up St | sleoo  $200  $1800 S 4576000 match the Metro minimum We were able to achieve notable $1,000,000
for our team members electrical savings in FY21 by
FB Cashier 8 $15.00 5300 $18.00 § 49.92000 -
limiting lighting usage whenever
teward 2 15.00 3.00 18.00 $ 137,280.00 i $0
3 $ 3 s Overall, market adjustments EE Fr21 FY2. P24
[Warehouse Worker 2 $15.00 $400  $1900 § 16,640.00 made to MCC exempt staff Water rates increased in FY20 Actual Actual Budget
oot N s s snm 3 imesem averaged 3% and adjustments and usage rose as events picked Otormwater| $9,000 | $9,000 $10000
made to MCC non-exempt e BGas $7,93 | su870 $58,600
Cook Il 8 $1600  $300  $1900 § 4992000 e R—— - o aWwater $120318 | $145813  $151400 | $181529  $191,400
Cook il | $IS50 5300 $1850 S 624000 G e Dflectric | $1127,409 $1,459876 $1583100 S1662651 $1683,100
s 58200000 beD E0Es $2,186,515 | $2,739,847 | $3,108,000 | $3,120,777 | $3,158,000
26
HISTORICAL COMPARISON Other HISTORICAL COMPARISON
* Event Related s lagely comprised o security $5.000,000
<6000 JROTEY S S —— 54500000 R
smaller event drvenexpenses A
F&B Cost of Goods Sold Repair and Maintenance includes costs to $4,000,000 7/ \
[ /
[T i e Ree— 3,500,000 VA N
Includes catering, concession, retai $5,000,000 s ey, b /
outlets and alcohol cost [ ——— $3,000,000 /
banangsevics e o ichded $2M n Y23 s2500000 /
for ASAE Expenses. - /
COGS as a % of Gross Revenue $4,000,000 -
LY ———— $2,000000
+ FY24budger— 16% FA expenses ke papr produces, emp bor,
+ FY23 actuals TD - 15.88% ood serviceuppy & cred car ess $1.500,000
+ FY22actuals - 17.04% $3,000,000 ‘Service Contracts are fixed costs associated
‘with various systems and fixtures in the $1,000,000
buldng $500000
Insurance i estimated bssd on ncciated
52,000,000 Increases povided by our Insurance g 50
Will Towers Watso, Like Y23, FY241s sid
0 be an extremely hard market and we have -$500,000 -
‘been advised that significant increases should FY21 Actal | FY22 Acaal | FY23 Budget Forecast. FY24 Budgec
$1,000,000 g Event Related SIV27 SIS0 SI600 200775 | $2068200
{ntarsal Srvices Fese re bed on “—RepuirandMine | SS0LIEO | SIA52350 | SIL7IG00  S2005659  $2250500
S —-————e— Operationsl & Admin| $794046 | $2311930 | SA456000 | $3513409 | 53041900
e T S207616 | 2312000 | $3915515 | 83669400
0 contributions to the F&B advercing and repair 590637 | SN0 | S7141 | $60.700

SLI44I29 | 51092400 $1303264  $1568600
§759900 | $670700 | $713300 | $719.700
$705209 | $1I0100 | SLI83130 | $1.386700

Fy21 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY2a and maintenance reservesas outined n the
Actual  Actual  Budget  Forecast  Budget conrace

27 28

27 28

Capital Request $7,479,600
, Summary I

CAPITAL
Websie Redesgn
Technolog) $4,147,500
Audio Sysem Upgrade
Escalator Landing LEDs.
Security $994,700
Rado Upgrade
Beginning of Phase 2 of Security Upgrades
fadig $432,400
Parking Equipment Replacement.
Eagliti $582,400
Fioeing Room Crars
Floor Sweeper and Scrubber
Table of Contents RdingSveapar
Hiorical Comparison - Engincering s360.400
. e "One Man Lifts
Summary of Current Year Capital Requests - § Loading Dock Pad Replacement
Department Request Break-Outs Daicson Ballroom LED Ligeing Comenton
fan 1100
Combr Oves ()
Admin $100,000
Miscellaneous Equipment
mech 4 A Tagio snd Durii Donuts, g with the pre-unction
el . o
" 30

29 30



COMMUNICATIONS - $617,100
WEBSITE REDESIGN

The Music City Center website provides a series of
¥es with useful content ranging from general
nformation to event planning. It serves as a hub of
information for plannars,extibitors.and visitors,as
well as a resource for team members, business
partners,news media, community members,and
tourists.

With nearly 600,000 page views in 2021, the website is
a critical asset for M(?C.

A redesign of the MCC websiteis needed to provide
staff,partners,guests,and the community with a more
comprehensive and user-friendly online experience.
To stay competitive and relevant, industry experts
recommend updtingor redesigning ¢ business
website every two to five years. The MCC website is
nearly 10 years old. Functionality Nimid The tode s
outdated, which prevents the framework from being
adjusced and consiains che sice i s currnt dosign.

ore importantly,the outdated system makes the site
ineramhs et rity threats.

A website redesign would allow more content
creation, utilization, and accessibility, Having the ability
£ provide more essy accessibleinformation oiine
would improve the user experience,making

am—WeSite & EACET pOINE of rference, drving more
traffic to the site,and potentiall freeing up staff
resources for other customer interactions and
deliverables.

31

SECURITY — $994,700
RADIO UPGRADES

The 130 Current Model 3300 and 3500 Radios
have been discontinued by Motorola and are no
longer supported. Motorola will no longer work
on or repair any of the 130 radios we currently
have.We are at the end-of-life cycle with these
radios. Most of the radios in question are in the
hands of Food & Beverage, Facilities,
Housekeeping,and Engineering. Buying 150 new
radios and parts to supply them will allow us to
rotate new radios into place as current radios fail.

MOTOTRBO R7
PORTABLE
TWO-WAY RADIOS

PHASE 2 OF SECURITY UPGRADES

Convention Center Authority
Attachment #1
May 4, 2023

TECHNOLOGY - $4,147,500

AUDIO SYSTEM UPGRADE

The existing audio infrastructureis 10+ years old and

avmlzble parts are becoming diffcult co procure. Most parts
from the

Sftermarces channels. Equipmentis now at end of

life. Manufacturers no longer support software updates on

the existing product line.

ESCALATOR LANDING LEDS
The new Escalator
LED's will give us
additional signage at

three high

3

meeting rooms could be problematic for LMG and our

customers Refreshing the audiosystem proacively will
caused by

Includedin this refresh is a major overhaul to the system
Iabeling making it easier for the technicians to manipulate

i the system the
system will be programmed to work on mobile
technologies,(smart phone, iPad, tablet) so technicians can
make changes remotely on the fl.

Designer Software

e

32

on the southeast
side of the building,
New displays can be
programmed to help
with wayfinding,
promoting MCC
retal outlets,and

provide an excellent

revenue opportunity
for groups not using |-

the entire building,

PARKING — $432,400
PARKING EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT

Updated parkingequipmentwil llow s o providea igherlevel of customer srvice by providng ew and improved

also save Parkin, ime by allowing equipment
to perform the work we (yplcal\y have to do manually. Pctured below are various squipment ptions ofered by et eurrént

parking provider,but we may consider others.

OPUSeries

Lastyoar o contracted ich Convergin s ch inuegravor responsible
p plan for upgrading

securlty across the building.

Future plans have not been finalized, but will likely include gunshot

Conve r nt detection, walkthrough weapons detection, additional camera and
access control technologies, occupant and object tracking, artificial
intelli d other cutting-ed, i

33

Facilities — $582,400

MEETING ROOM
CHAIRS

FLOOR SWEEPER &
SCRUBBER

Our current scrubberis frequently
under repair and finding parts is
difficult. A new scrubber will
provide a cleaner exhibit hall floor,
deliver a more consistent product,
and eliminate lots of manual labor as
time is lost by going over areas
twice.

We would like to add 2,000
‘more meeting room chairs so
we can service our largest
groups more efficiently. Over the
Tast 10 years we have lost
) inventory due to breakage and
wear, so our inventory i slowly
getting depleted This will get us
back up to the 18kin good
condition that we started with.

35

RIDING SWEEPER

Our current riding sweepers are
10+ years old and are frequentlyin
need of repair. Even when
functioningat their best, they do not
pick up dirt and debris as well as we
would like. Areas often need
multple passes.

34

ENGINEERING — $368,400

LOADING DOCK
PAD REPLACEMENT

Our clients have requested
that our dock pads be
upgraded This will have a
positive impact, especially for
the decorators involved in the
Ioad in and load out during
tradeshows and conventions.
Currently the dock pads are
showing excessive wear and
tear.

New dock pads willsave time
" duringload in and load out.

ONE-MAN LIFTS (2)
The additional lfcs will enable our
engineering department to better
maintain the facility. Current lfts are
aging, parts are difficult to find and
adding these lifts will et us place lifts}
strategically around the building to
save labor and travel time.

DAVIDSON BALLROOM LED LIGHTING CONVERSION

The currentlighting is expensive to repair,and it is becoming hard
to find bulbs for frequent replacement Convertingto LEDs will be

more sustainable, reduce labor spent on repairs and

and providea beteer lighting experience for our attendees.

36




F&B — $237,100

Replace all four existing 10-year-old
steamers in the main kitchen as well
as the one in the 3™ floor kitchenette
with four Combi Ovens total instead.
Three of these units can fit in place of
the existing four steamer units in the
main kitchen and the fourth will
replace the same steamer in the 37
floor kitchen.

37

Fifth + Broadway Parking Garage Update

39

RFP Pouring Rights Services

41

41

Convention Center Authority
Attachment #1
May 4, 2023

Operations Update

38
38
Fourth Amendment to the Development
and Funding Agreement with Omni
Nashville, LLC
40
40

RFP Promotional Items/Tradeshow Amenities

42

42



RFP Housekeeping Labor Services

43

43

FY2023 3@ Quarter Reports

45

45

LMG FY2023 3@ Quarter
DBE Participation Dollars Spent
T CT

Total Woman Owned $0 (0%)

Total Non Diversity Business $632,233 (92.24%)

47

47

Convention Center Authority
Attachment #1
May 4, 2023

DBE Update

44

44

LMG FY2023 39 Quarter

DBE Participation Summary

Total Participation

o iversity Large Business

= Small Busingss Entarprise

= Woman Gared Business

= Tatl Femala Eibac Minariy

= Tata! Male Sthic Minarity

IMINORITY OWNED BUSINESS

WOMAN OWNED BUSINESS

[SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

TOTAL 7.76%

rik oo

46

46

LMG FY2023 YTD

DBE Parti n Summary

0.0% Total Participation
0%. 0.0% * Non Diversity Large Business

10.49%.

® Small Business Enterprise

 Woman Owned Business

* Total Female Ethnic Minority

1 Total Male Ethnic Minority

IMINORITY OWNED BUSINESS

'OMAN OWNED BUSINESS

[SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

48



LMG FY2023 YTD

DBE Participation Dollars Spent

as of 3/31/2023

DBE Classification DBE Dollars Spent:

Total Woman Owned $0 (0%)

Total Non-Diversity Business $1,344,916 (89.51%)

49

49

Centerplate FY2 3 Quarter
DBE Participati ollars Spent

DBE Classification DBE Dollars Spent:

Ethnic Minority Male

African American Owned  $0 (0%)
Ethnic Minority Female
African American Owned $53,578 (1.84%)
Hispanic Female Owned $0 (0%)

Total Woman Owned $745,499 (25.56%)

Total Service Disabled Veteran $11,734 (0.40%)

Total Non Diversity Business $1,928,931 (66.14%)

51

51

Centerplate FY2023 YTD

DBE Participation Dollars Spent

as of

Ethnic Minority Male
African American Owned ~ $30,543 (0.46%)
Ethnic Minority Female
African American Owned  $161,138 (2.42%)
Hispanic Female Owned $0 (0%)

Total Woman Owned $1,847,888 (27.77%)
Total Service Disabled Veteran $19,745 (0.30%)

Total Non Diversity Business $4,162,736 (62.57%)

53

53

Convention Center Authority
Attachment #1
May 4, 2023

Centerplate FY2023 3@ Quarter
DBE Par

50

pation Summary

1.84% o.m Total Participation Non Diversity Large Business
¢ o.

= Small Business Enterprise

= Woman Owned Business

 Total Female Ethnic Minority

= Total Male Ethnic Minority

m Service Disabled Veteran

MINORITY OWNED BUSINESS

WOMAN OWNED BUSINESS

ISMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

SERVICE DISABLED VETERAN

TOTAL 33.86% 16 50

Centerplate FY2023 YTD
DBE Participation Summary

52

54

as of 3/31/2023

046% Total Participation
2.42%| 0.30%

Non Diversity Large Business
= Small Business Enterprise
= Woman Owned Business
 Total Female Ethnic Minority
6.48%  Total Male Ethnic Minority

® Service Disabled Veteran

IMINORITY OWNED BUSINESS
WOMAN OWNED BUSINESS
ISMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
ISERVICE DISABLED VETERAN

0.31%0.25%

00z, TOtal Participation Non Diversity Large Business
o Small Business Enterprise

1 Woman Owned Business
 Total Female Ethnic Minority
1 Total Male Ethnic Minority

® Service Disabled Veteran

IMINORITY OWNED BUSINESS

WOMAN OWNED BUSINESS

ISMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
ISERVICE DISABLED VETERAN

54



Convention Center Authority
Attachment #1
May 4, 2023

ic City Center FY2023 3@ Quarter Music Clrf_?/ Center FY2023 YTD

DBE Participation Dollars Spent DBE Participation Summary
as of 3/31/2023
DBE Classification DBE Dollars Spent: I
o P 1o, 192 Total Participation o nerciry Large
Ethnic Minority Male § \u.zaPs 0.14% Business
African American Owned  $7,383 (0.25%) ( = small Business Enterprise
Ethnic Minority Female Woman Owned Business
African American Owned  $9,000 (0.31%) | 70.25% Total Female Ethnic
—— Minority
Hispanic Female Owned $0 (0%) Total Male Ethnic Minority
Total Minority Business $16,383 (0.56%)
m Service Disabled Veteran
Total Woman Owned $37,542 (1.28%)
Total Small Business $ 1,194,292 (40.68%)
Total Service Disabled Veteran $0 (0%) DBE PARTICIPATION SUMMARY % OF TOTAL # OF COMPANIES
IMINORITY OWNED BUSINESS 2.17% 7
WOMAN OWNED BUSINESS 5.16% 12
Total DBE icipati 1,248,216 (42.52
e ey SRR DALY ISMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 22.28% 6
Total Non Diversity Business $1,687,594 (57.48%) ISERVICE DISABLED VETERAN 0.14% 1
TOTAL 29.75% 26
55 56

55 56

Music City Center FY2023 YTD OMNI 2023 Local Participation

DBE Participation Dollars Spent
as of 3/31/2023

Ethnic Minority Male #FTEs (40 hours) Residents of Nashville

5 5 [Metropolitan Statistical Area Goal: 250
African American Owned  $225,296 (1.92%)

332 | 36 | 337

247 | 246 | 251

[## FTEs (40 hours) Residents of Davidson
Ethnic Minority Female |County Goal: 200 s | 80| 86

African American Owned $30,000 (0.26%)

Hispanic Female Owned  $0 (0%) OMNI 2023 DBE Participation

Total Minority Business $255,296 (2.17%) ——
Total Woman Owned $606,792 (5.16%) A

lcommmment|
Total Small Business $2,620,184 (22.28%) INashville

Metr lit:
Total Service Disabled Veteran $16,979 (0.14%) Staial Area

usinesses

g:;il;m/vh $33,105 | $66,729 | $57,870 $157,704
Total DBE Participation $3,499,250 (29.75%) ot minoriy
Total Non Diversity Business $8,261,550 (70.25%) o

enterprises

o
57 g:ﬂ ,000/yr. $11,533 | $13462 | $11,227 $36,223

57 58

Hotel STGTls’rlcs Corr;porlson
UPCOMING DBE EVENTS  —

Rooms Occupancy

- B mu
WEET THE -

2022 00untown 2023 00wntoun  20220mickon 2023 Davicean

DIHECTUHS

11 2023 !ll'|1ll|
EONE WK § PPOTINTES

Average Dally Rate Rev Par

5200
5150

s100
5100
550 ss0
E)

202200untown 2023 Downtoun 2022 Davidson 2023 Dwion

DEPARTMENT DEPARTMENT
FOCUS: FOCUS:

59 60

59 60

10



Convention Center Authority
Attachment #1
May 4, 2023

April Rooms Occupancy April Average Daily Rate

20 $150
10% 5100
% $50
12345 6 7 8 9101112131415 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
—a022 Davidson o
12345 678 9101112131415 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
— 2023k ~Downtown Davidson
—2022 ADR Daily Rate - Downtown ——2022 ADR Daily Rate - Davidson
——2023 ADR Daily Rate - Downtown —— 2023 ADR Daily Rate - Davidson
61 62

61 62

April Rev Par Current Downfown Competitive

April 2023

Rooms Occupancy

sa7s 000
$450 0%

$425 0%

s400 o

sa7s o

$350 30%

$325 :::

5300 o

$275 &

$250 & s e“’ S
$225 j ,aa ‘# &
s200 &

sus

$150

5125 .

st » Average Daily Rate Rev Par
$50 i b

25 3 a0

s0 350 &

1
12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1011 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 150 s150
"
2022 Rev par-Downtown 2022 Rev or - Davidson i . I I I I
2023 Rev par-Downtown 2023 Rew par-icson 4 5.,
¢ & o

& &S
& &
& o
&
63 64

63 64

2501 5%
Occupancy | Net1s Contracted |Rental Vehicle| |Variance to FY|
Tax |oceupancy Tax| $2 Room Tax | vehicle Tax Tax | campusTax|  Total 2122
un s3eoee74 | siesonst | sizeerio | spenoe | soaopes | sisi00a8 | sessrowr | 1000
august | s3ser? | sisansss | sieoreor | somezsr | sosezer | sizseaze | seresesr | avsew
September | 3889950 | 1705233 | sizorzes | swssoe0 | soisese | sisesos | sospim | oram

October | sapesoa1 | siomesor | sussoso | ssserso | soesaor | soomsess | siozesoss | om7ow

Collectio

November | sssooses | sissoosz | sierorer | swemo | smaom | siawoss | serosse | aroom
December | spo05170 | s126ams | s1aee | sovgors | siopers | siissess | siaiazo a7
sanvary | spamzan | siomome | sioavass | sospses | sissies | sisio, ser0a200 | aneoe
cobary | saaszass | sicenzen | sicorao | ssisee | siseen | s1osazo | soorsae | sesw
March 50 o
i 50 %
v 50 %
June 50 o

YToTow | so7sa7668 | s12s10085 | 13007018 | soomoa0s | sresaran | siarorers | srorsoeer | ssoom

Al mumbers subjecttochangeby CCA ucitor:

65

65 66

11



Convention Center Authority
Attachment #1
May 4, 2023

MCC/Tourism Tax Collections Net 3% Hotel Tax

MCC Portion of February 2023 Tourism Tax Collections $55,000000
Variance $52,500000
2/5 0f 5% Occupancy Tax  $856,737 52,563,445 53,457,346 34.87% ss0000000
Net 1% Occupancy Tax $401,192 $1,200946 51,588,288 32.25% w0000
52 Room Tax $717,804 $1,346,204 51,607,309 19.40% “ason00m
Contracted Vehicle $39,906 $272,710 $251,598 -7.74% g
Rental Vehicle 573,428 5143530 $156,618 9.12% 342500000 C2TED
Campus Sales Tax $139,420 $1,317,837 $1,964,219 49.05% $40,000,000
TDZ Sales Tax Increment $0 s0 s0 N/A 537500000
Total Tax Collections $2,228487  $6,844,673  $9,025378  31.86% $35,000000
$32500000
. . . $30,00000 53,339,856
MCC Portion of Year-to-Date Tourism Tax Collections 2750000
201 FY2022 FY2023 Variance 500000
2/5 of 5% Occupancy Tax $5696815  $21535097  $27,547,668  27.92% 25000
Net 1% Occupancy Tax $2579680  $9,868,754  $12,519,985  26.86%
$2 Room Tax $5,142,504 $11,188,102  $13,027,018 16.44% $20000000
Contracted Vehicle $474,929 51,618, $2,280,406 40.90% $17,500000
Rental Vehicle 566,133 $1517,245  $1,654,738 9.06% $15,000000
Campus Sales Tax $1,119886  $10384769  $13,722,875  32.14% $12500000
TDZ Sales Tax Increment $36,416230 S0 $54901,700  N/A <10000000
Total YTD Tax Collections ~ $52,096,178  $56,112,453  $125,654,391  123.93% 57500000
$5.000000
52500000
0
Net 3% Hotel Tax Y20 Net 3% Hotel Tax Y21 Net 3% Hotel Tax Y22 Net 3% Hotel Tax Y23
VIO Collections 4 Total Year Collections
Allamberssubjc o change by C Autors
. Alnumberssubjct o change by A Audtors

67 68

$2 Room Tax Rental Vehicle

-
e o
$15000000 $7,172,608
$14000000 $2000000 $890,139
$12,000000 1,862,552 s1600000
e
: ] s1a0000 srson
o -
‘oo I 10000 -
W - - -
sromse0 $13027,018 5800000 HDAS - $1,654.738
m..,,..,
$11,051,598 -—- 11,188,102 ,000 24
- — - BN BN B
o - - O
-
s,,,m
:
o
« | -

BYTD Collections Total Year Collections
$2.00 Room Tax FY20 $2.00 Room Tax Y21 $2.00 Room Tax Y22 $2.00 Room Tax FY23
BYTD Collections W Total Year Collections

Alinumbers subect tochange by A Auditors Al mumbers subject o change by CCA ucltors

70

Confracted Vehicle Campus Tax

$3.000,000

$15,000000
$18,000000

$17,000000
$16,000000
$15,000000

$2500,000

$14,000000 $7,417,315
$13,000000
$12,000000

52,000,000

511000000
510000000
51500000
'$9,000000
58000000
a0 $2,280,406 000000
$1,000000 1000,00¢ 13,282,114 $13,722875
'$6,000000

s1e86

55000000
$4000000
3000000
s2.000000
s1.000000

.

Campus TaxFY20 Campus TaxFr21 Campus TaxFY22 Campus TaxFr23

$500000

=YTD Collections 4 Total Year Collections YT Collections 4 Total Year Collections

Allnumbers susec tochange by CCA Auditors o i numbers subjcttochange by CCA ucitrs

72

12



Convention Center Authority
Attachment #1
May 4, 2023

MCC/Tourism Tax Collections Total MCC Collections By Year
(excludes TDZ)

$105,000,000 $12,200,000

$100000.000
$55,000000
$90000000 $10,200,000 pZa\

o : ~ \L e

$75,000000

$8,200,000
smoam0000
$65000000 gy 1505 | W /
scoomaen == 6,200,000 W\ //

$55,000000
$50,000000

$45,000000 o it
$40,000000 $4,200,000
535,525,492

535000000
e - 2,200,000
425,000,000 paose08 $2,200,
520000000 o it

515000000
510,000,000 $200,000
$5,000,000 Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

s -#-FY 20 -«FY 21 ——FY 22 -+FY 23

TotalFr20 Total Y21 TotalFYz2 Total FY23
YT Collections 4 Total Year Collections ~ WCampusYTD 4 Campus Total Year

Allnumbers subjectto change by CCA Aucitors
Allnumbers susect tochange by CCA Auditors 7

73 74

March Events

= 12 Events

Convention Center
Avuthority

May 4,2023

* 28,445 Attendees
* 50,726 TRN

= $73,737,071 Direct Economic

Impact

75

13



Convention Center Authority

Attachment #2
May 4, 2023
RFP Intent to Award Summary Sheet for the Music City Center
RFP: Pouring Rights
Selected Vendor:
Coca-Cola Consolidated
Compensation and Cost:
One Time Partnership Payment §50,000.00
Guaranteed Annual Marketing Fund 5100,000.00
Per Case Rebate 1.50 per case
Full Service Vending Commissions (Back of House) 15%
Donations Year 1 Year 2 Year 3
Cases 300 300 300

Value $ 4,650.00 $ 4,650.00 $ 4,650.00

Term:
Five (5) year term

DBE participation:
N/A

Other Vendors that Submitted Bids:
PepsiCo Foodservice

Year 4 Year 5
300 300
S 4,650.00 $ 4,650.00




Convention Center Authority
Attachment #3
May 4, 2023

Musie\City

C E N T\ER
-

RFP Intent to Award Summary Sheet for the Music City Center

RFP: Promotional Items/Tradeshow Amenities for the Music City Center

Selected Vendor:
Blink Marketing

Compensation and Cost:
All cost are as specified in the Contractor's catalog (www.blinkmarketing.com) and varies

depending on item.

Term:
Three (3) year term
With two (2) one year options to renew

DBE participation:
Blink Marketing is 100% Woman-Owned Business

Other Vendors that Submitted Bids:
Southern Trophy House



Convention Center Authority

Attachment #4
May 4, 2023
RFP Intent to Award Summary Sheet for the Music City Center
RFP: Professional Housekeeping Labor
Selected Vendor:
Industrial Staffing of Tennessee
Compensation and Cost:
Yearl Year2 Year3 Yeard Year 5
Housekeeping Personnel S 18.25 | $ 18.80 | S 19.40 | S 20.00| $ 20.60
Housekeeping Supervisors $ 2060 | $ 2115 | $ 2175 | $ 2235] § 22.95

The only cost adjustment will be if federal minimum wage is increased and/or if MCC chooses to use
the retention and longevity plan previously mentioned in this proposal.

Term:

Three (3) year term

With one (1) two year option to renew

DBE participation:

Industrial Staffing is 100% Woman-Owned Business

Other Vendors that Submitted Bids:

N/A



